ORDINANCE NO. 20 - 16

By: Steve Keyes

An Ordinance to provide an extension to the terms of members and alternate members of the Planning Commission and the Board of Zoning Appeals whose terms would otherwise be expiring on June 30, 2016.

Whereas, The draft zoning code modernization calls for a reconfiguration of the City's Board of Zoning Appeals and Planning Commission functions; and

Whereas, The modernization effort is projected to be presented to City Council in August, 2016 ; and

Whereas, It is prudent to defer the appointment or reappointment of Board of Zoning Appeals or Planning Commission members, pending the anticipated zoning code modernization and related appointment processes that would coincide with it;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BEXLEY, OHIO:

Section 1: That all members and alternate members of the Board of Zoning Appeals and the Planning Commission with terms otherwise set to expire on June 30, 2016, shall have their terms extended until no later than December 31, 2016.

Section 2. That this Ordinance shall go into effect, and be in force from and after the earliest period allowed by law.

Passed: _____, 2016

Tim Madison, President of Council

Attest:

William Harvey, Clerk of Council

Approved:_____, 2016

Benjamin J. Kessler, Mayor